

LAWS of the STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Portland Lithograph Company Portland, Maine 1977

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

The above description is based upon a plan entitled "Town Line Survey Brewer, Holden, Eddington & Orrington, July 23, 1976," prepared by Stanley J. Plisga, Jr. and Richard A. Day, both registered land surveyors. Said plan is recorded in the Penobscot County Registry of Deeds in plan file No. D8-77.

The line described in this section supercedes all prior descriptions of the boundary line between the City of Brewer and the Town of Holden.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 38

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Winter Harbor Utilities District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 107th Legislature created the Winter Harbor Utilities District by enacting P & SL 1975, chapter 124; and

Whereas, said chapter provided that the Act creating the utilities district would take effect when approved only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the district at a special election to be called by the municipal officers of the Town of Winter Harbor; and

Whereas, the Act further provided that the first meeting of the district was to be held not later than the first day of January, 1977; and

Whereas, the special election and meeting was never held and now the municipal officers desire to have such special election and meeting; and

Whereas, the district is in need of a new sewer project to protect the health and well-being of the inhabitants of Winter Harbor; and order to obtain full financing for the construction of said sewer system; and

Whereas, it is necessary for the election and the meeting to be held in

Whereas, it is vital that this be done at once for the benefit of the people of the area; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P & SL 1975, c. 124, 3rd ¶ from the end, and sentence is amended to read:

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1977

Said election shall be called by the municipal officers of the Town of Winter Harbor and shall be held at the regular voting places; the dates of said elections shall be determined by said municipal officers, but the first such meeting of said district shall not be later than the first day of January, 1977 July, 1977.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 17, 1977

CHAPTER 39

AN ACT to Make Allocations from the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1978 and June 30, 1979.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1977; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation of inland fisheries and wildlife funds. In order to provide for the expenditures necessary for the operation of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the next 2 fiscal years — from July 1, 1977 to June 30, 1978 and from July 1, 1978 to June 30, 1979 — the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, are hereby allocated out of any moneys lawfully available to the department. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor based upon work programs submitted to the State Budget Officer, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these allocations on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

Policy Area

Code Umbrella Identity No. Program

Allocations

Page	
No.	19

77-78 3

1978-79

05 NATURAL RESOURCES